

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Directors of Tribe Property Technologies Inc. :

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Tribe Property Technologies Inc. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2021, 2020 and April 30, 2020, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, cash flows and changes in shareholders equity for the year ended December 31, 2021, period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and year ended April 30, 2020 and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (collectively referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2021, 2020 and April 30, 2020, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2021, period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and year ended April 30, 2020 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial statements, which describes events and conditions that indicate a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this audited report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Barry Hartley.

DMLC

DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS
Vancouver, BC

May 2, 2022

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020	April 30, 2020
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash	\$ 1,211,899	\$ 908,009	\$ 119,433
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts (Note 8)	686,336	546,582	526,402
Prepaid expenses	298,231	306,077	15,392
Deferred financing asset	-	460,373	-
Investments	75,832	60,958	-
Total current assets	2,272,298	2,281,999	661,227
Property and equipment (Note 9)	4,100,777	2,136,638	667,058
Intangible assets (Note 10)	7,151,440	7,107,242	883,857
Goodwill (Note 10)	4,857,516	5,483,697	717,056
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 18,382,031	\$ 17,009,576	\$ 2,929,198
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 11)	\$ 1,401,986	\$ 2,150,757	\$ 719,537
Deferred revenue (Note 12)	238,258	216,178	229,446
Loans and borrowings (Note 13)	159,181	268,485	276,622
Current portion of lease obligations (Note 14)	855,813	831,689	214,195
Note payable (Note 15)	1,923,117	6,252,125	-
Due to related parties (Note 16)	-	2,156,291	1,625,873
Total current liabilities	4,578,355	11,875,525	3,065,673
Lease obligations (Note 14)	2,951,132	808,011	206,131
Note payable (Note 15)	2,865,190	3,405,084	-
Deferred tax liability (Note 19)	-	1,763,502	73,502
TOTAL LIABILITIES	10,394,677	17,852,122	3,345,306
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital (Note 17)	34,697,639	19,361,821	15,692,168
Reserve (Notes 17 and 18)	1,749,832	646,481	-
Accumulated deficit	(28,460,117)	(20,850,848)	(16,108,276)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	7,987,354	(842,546)	(416,108)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$ 18,382,031	\$ 17,009,576	\$ 2,929,198

Subsequent Events (Note 24)

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on April 28, 2022. They are signed on behalf of the Board of Directors by:

/s/ "Joseph Nakhla"
CEO and Director

/s/ "Raymond Choy"
Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	For the year ended December 31, 2021	For the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020	For the year ended April 30, 2020
REVENUE (Notes 6 and 22)	\$ 15,830,906	\$ 3,065,479	\$ 4,213,193
OPERATING EXPENSES			
Cost of software and services and software licensing fees	8,322,399	1,938,893	3,043,783
Selling, general and administrative expenses (Note 7)	11,671,972	2,255,454	2,527,379
Depreciation (Note 9)	881,756	172,486	556,552
Amortization of intangible assets (Note 10)	370,802	34,265	51,398
Stock-based compensation (Notes 18 and 22)	815,645	646,481	-
Impairment of goodwill (Note 10)	657,389	-	-
Transaction costs (Note 17)	-	2,669,653	-
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS	(6,889,057)	(4,651,753)	(1,965,919)
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES			
Interest expense (Notes 13, 14 and 15)	(795,853)	(91,176)	(115,355)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	11,788	357	(2,309)
Fair value gain on investment	14,874	-	-
Government grant	-	-	21,118
Listing expenses (Note 4)	(1,634,456)	-	-
NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS BEFORE TAX	(9,292,704)	(4,742,572)	(2,062,465)
Income tax recovery (expense) (Note 19)	1,683,435	-	(1,679)
NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS	\$ (7,609,269)	\$ (4,742,572)	\$ (2,064,144)
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER COMMON SHARE	\$ (0.50)	\$ (0.40)	\$ (0.17)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING, BASIC AND DILUTED	15,238,370	11,944,528	11,866,067

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	For the year ended December 31, 2021	For the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020	For the year ended April 30, 2020
Cash flows used in:			
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net loss	\$ (7,609,269)	\$ (4,742,572)	\$ (2,064,144)
Adjustments for item not affecting cash:			
Income tax (recovery) expense	(1,683,435)	-	1,679
Depreciation	881,756	172,486	556,552
Amortization of intangible assets	370,802	34,265	51,398
Impairment of goodwill	657,389	-	-
Interest expense	795,853	91,176	120,757
Fair value gain on investment	(14,874)	-	-
Government grant	-	-	(21,118)
Stock-based compensation	815,645	646,481	-
Consulting fees	50,000	-	-
Listing expenses	1,381,428	-	-
Transaction costs	-	2,669,653	-
	(4,354,705)	(1,128,511)	(1,354,876)
Net changes in non-cash working capital items:			
Accounts receivable	(139,754)	364,717	73,750
Prepaid expenses	468,219	(488,896)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(979,795)	880,727	123,055
Deferred revenue	22,080	(13,268)	(26,180)
	(4,983,955)	(385,231)	(1,184,251)
Taxes paid	(80,067)	-	-
Interest paid	(694,855)	(33,482)	(61,776)
Net cash flows used in operating activities	(5,758,877)	(418,713)	(1,246,027)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Payment for acquisition of Gateway (Note 5)	(5,000,000)	-	-
Cash acquired on acquisition of Gateway	-	876,774	-
Purchase of property and equipment	(116,659)	(16,628)	(16,163)
Purchase of intangible assets (Note 10)	(315,000)	-	(35,000)
Cash acquired on reverse acquisition	673,611	-	-
Net cash flows (used in) provided by investing activities	(4,758,048)	860,146	(51,163)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from issuance of shares, net of share issuance	12,384,990	-	-
(Repayment of) proceeds from shareholder loans	(889,926)	475,000	1,430,000
(Repayment of) proceeds from operating line of credit	(44,457)	35,092	9,365
Repayment of demand loan	(67,801)	(45,201)	(51,625)
Proceeds from demand loan	-	-	42,471
Proceeds from CEBA loan	-	-	40,000
Repayments of lease obligations	(561,991)	(117,748)	(74,277)
Net cash flows provided by financing activities	10,820,815	347,143	1,395,934
Net increase in cash	303,890	788,576	98,744
Cash, beginning	908,009	119,433	20,689
Cash, ending	\$ 1,211,899	\$ 908,009	\$ 119,433
Supplemental cash flow information:			
Non-cash settlement of shareholder loans	\$ 1,265,365	\$ -	\$ 350,000
Common shares issued for consulting services	\$ 50,000	\$ -	-

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of shares	Amount	Reserve	Accumulated deficit	Total
Balance, April 30, 2019	11,866,067	\$ 15,692,168	\$ -	\$ (13,344,132)	\$ 2,348,036
Realized fair value loss on sale of investment (Note 22)	-	-	-	(700,000)	(700,000)
Net and comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	(2,064,144)	(2,064,144)
Balance, April 30, 2020	11,866,067	\$ 15,692,168	\$ -	\$ (16,108,276)	\$ (416,108)
Balance, April 30, 2020	11,866,067	\$ 15,692,168	\$ -	\$ (16,108,276)	\$ (416,108)
Shares issued for transaction costs (Note 17)	533,933	2,669,653	-	-	2,669,653
Shares issued for acquisition of Gateway (Notes 5 and 17)	200,000	1,000,000	-	-	1,000,000
Stock-based compensation (Note 18)	-	-	646,481	-	646,481
Net and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(4,742,572)	(4,742,572)
Balance, December 31, 2020	12,600,000	\$ 19,361,821	\$ 646,481	\$ (20,850,848)	\$ (842,546)
Balance, December 31, 2020	12,600,000	\$ 19,361,821	\$ 646,481	\$ (20,850,848)	\$ (842,546)
Shares issued for cash (Note 17)	2,665,984	13,329,920	-	-	13,329,920
Share issuance costs (Note 17)	-	(1,165,467)	220,537	-	(944,930)
Shares issued for Cherry Street reverse acquisition (Notes 4 and 17)	361,000	1,805,000	67,169	-	1,872,169
Shares issued to settle related party loans (Notes 16 and 17)	253,270	1,266,365	-	-	1,266,365
Shares issued for consulting services (Notes 17 and 22)	10,000	50,000	-	-	50,000
Shares issued for acquisition of intangible assets (Notes 10 and 17)	12,977	50,000	-	-	50,000
Stock-based compensation (Note 18)	-	-	815,645	-	815,645
Net and comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	(7,609,269)	(7,609,269)
Balance, December 31, 2021	15,903,231	\$ 34,697,639	\$ 1,749,832	\$ (28,460,117)	\$ 7,987,354

In connection with the reverse acquisition transaction (Note 4), Tribe Private consolidated its common shares on the basis of one post-consolidation common share for every 9.1719 pre-consolidation common shares. All share figures have been recast to reflect the consolidation (Note 17).

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

1. REPORTING ENTITY

On March 15, 2021, the Company (then “Cherry Street Capital Inc.”, a Canadian capital pool company previously listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) under the symbol “CHSC.P”) (“Cherry Street”) acquired all of the outstanding shares of Tribe Property Technologies Inc. (“Tribe Private”) by way of a three-cornered amalgamation, pursuant to which a wholly-owned subsidiary of Cherry Street amalgamated with Tribe Private, with Tribe Private surviving as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Cherry Street under the name “Tribe Property Solutions Inc.” (the “Qualifying Transaction”). On March 15, 2021, Cherry Street changed its name to “Tribe Property Technologies Inc.” (“Tribe” or the “Company”) and on March 25, 2021, the Company was listed on the Exchange under the symbol “TRBE”. This transaction constituted Cherry Street’s qualifying transaction for the purposes of the Exchange’s policies and a reverse acquisition (the “RTO”) for the purposes of Canadian securities laws (Note 4). Tribe Private has been identified as the accounting acquirer, and accordingly, the Company is considered to be a continuation of Tribe Private, and the net assets of Cherry Street at the date of the RTO are deemed to have been acquired by Tribe Private. These financial statements include the results of operations of Cherry Street from March 15, 2021. The comparative figures are those of Tribe Private prior to the RTO.

The Company was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on June 5, 2017 and changed its name to Tribe Property Technologies Inc. on March 15, 2021. The Company’s registered office is located at 2100-885 Scotia Plaza, 40 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 3C2 and its principal place of business is located at 419-1155 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 2P4.

The Company’s principal business activity is offering technology-enabled property management services to meet the needs of developers, condominium and residential communities, owners and residents. The services provided via its technology platform are focused on improving the living experience of the residents within each community, with a key focus on communication, information, education and protection. Through its technology platform, the Company provides on-demand access to important records and documents, simple communication tools, online payment options, bookable amenities and a ticketing system for residents to notify their developer or management of issues, warranty concerns and deficiencies.

On March 11 2020, the World Health Organization characterized the outbreak of a strain of the novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”) as a pandemic which has resulted in a series of public health and emergency measures that have been put in place to combat the spread of the virus. The duration and impact of COVID-19 is unknown at this time and it is not possible to reliably estimate the impact that the length and severity of these developments will have on the financial results and condition of the Company in future periods, including the possible impact on future financing opportunities.

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the Company will continue as a going concern which contemplates the realization of assets and satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business. During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company recorded a net loss of \$7,609,269 (period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 - \$4,742,572; year ended April 30, 2020 - \$2,064,144) and had cash outflows from operating activities of \$5,758,877 (period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 - \$418,713; year ended April 30, 2020 - \$1,246,027). At December 31, 2021, the Company had cash of \$1,211,899 (December 31, 2020 - \$908,009; April 30, 2020 - \$119,433) on hand and its current liabilities exceeded its current assets by \$2,306,057 (December 31, 2020 - \$9,593,526; April 30, 2020 - \$2,404,446). To date, the Company has financed its operating cash requirements primarily from the proceeds of share issuances, advances from shareholders and debt.

These above conditions, along with other factors, indicate material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The Company’s ability to realize the carrying value of its assets and continue as a going concern is dependent on its ability to obtain continued financial support from its shareholders or lenders as required to satisfy liabilities as they come due and ultimately the execution of the Company’s strategic plan to improve the scale and profitability of its business to achieve future profitable operations. Subsequent to December 31, 2021, the Company received gross proceeds of \$21,000,000 from a private placement equity financing (Note 24). These financial statements do not include any adjustments to reflect the possible future effects on the recoverability and classification of assets or the amounts and classifications of liabilities that may result should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 *Statement of compliance*

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies presented below and are based on the IFRS and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") interpretations issued and effective as of December 31, 2021. The policies set out below were consistently applied to all the periods presented unless otherwise noted.

On March 14, 2021, the Company changed its year end from April 30 to December 31. The consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, statements of cash flows, and statements of changes in equity are for the year ended December 31, 2021, for the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and for the year ended April 30, 2020. As a result, the comparative information included in these consolidated financial statements may not be directly comparable.

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2021 were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors ("Board") on April 28, 2022.

2.2 *Basis of preparation*

The financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical cost, except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair value.

2.3 *Basis of consolidation*

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Tribe, and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Tribe Property Solutions Inc., Tribe Management Inc., and R.D.C. Property Services Limited. Intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in preparing these consolidated financial statements.

2.4 *Business combinations*

The Company applies the acquisition method to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary is measured at fair value and is equal to the fair value of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred to the former owners of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Company. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any liabilities resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. The Company recognizes any non-controlling interests in the acquiree on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the recognized amounts of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. Acquisition related costs are expensed as incurred.

Goodwill is initially measured as the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the fair value of non-controlling interests over the net identifiable assets acquired. If this consideration is lower than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss. The Company recognizes contingent consideration relating to its business acquisitions at fair value at the date the transaction closes and revalues the component of contingent consideration recognized as a liability at each subsequent reporting date and on settlement. Contingent consideration that will be settled by delivering a fixed number of common shares is classified as equity and not revalued at each subsequent reporting date.

2.5 *Foreign currency translation*

Functional and presentation currency

The Company's consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars.

Each entity of the Company determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency. The determination of functional currency is based on the primary economic environment in which an entity operates. The functional currency of an entity reflects the underlying transactions, events and conditions that are relevant to the entity.

The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar.

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions (or using the average rate for the period when this is a reasonable approximation). Assets and liabilities are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at period end. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the translation or settlement of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than an entity's functional currency are recognized in profit or loss.

2.6 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, outstanding deposits and short-term deposits which are highly liquid with original maturities of less than three months.

2.7 Financial instruments

Classification and measurement

Financial assets

The classification and measurement of financial assets is based on the Company's business models for managing its financial assets and whether the contractual cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest ("SPPI"). Financial assets are initially measured at fair value and are subsequently measured at either (i) amortized cost; (ii) fair value through other comprehensive income, or (iii) at fair value through profit or loss.

Amortized cost

Financial assets classified and measured at amortized cost are those assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise to cash flows that are SPPI. Financial assets classified at amortized cost are measured using the effective interest method. The Company's cash and accounts receivable are classified in this category.

Fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI")

Financial assets classified and measured at FVTOCI are those assets that are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets, and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise to cash flows that are SPPI. The Company does not have any assets classified and measured at FVTOCI.

Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

Financial assets classified and measured at FVTPL are those assets that do not meet the criteria to be classified at amortized cost or at FVTOCI. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets held at FVTPL are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. The Company's investments are classified and measured at FVTPL.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transactions costs that are directly attributable to issuing the financial liability. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL. The Company's accounts payable, short-term debt, demand loan, notes payable and amounts due to related parties are measured at amortized cost.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in profit or loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

2.8 Property and equipment

Property and equipment is measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes expenses that are directly attributable to the acquisition of assets. An asset's residual value, useful life and depreciation method are reviewed during each financial year and adjusted if appropriate. When parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property and equipment. Gains and losses on disposal of an item are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of the item and is recognized in profit or loss. Depreciation is calculated based on the cost of the asset less its residual value and is recognized in net loss on a straight-line or declining balance basis over the estimated useful life of each item of property and equipment, since this most closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. Leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives, unless it is reasonably certain that the Company will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative year are as follows:

Assets	Basis	Estimated useful life/rate
Computer hardware	Declining balance	55%
Computer software	Declining balance	30%
Furniture and equipment	Declining balance	20%
Leasehold improvements	Straight line	Lease term
Right-of-use assets	Straight line	Lease term

2.9 Intangible assets

Intangible assets with a finite life are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated write-downs for impairment. Amortization is provided over the estimated useful lives of the assets using the following methods and annual rates:

Asset	Basis	Rate
Customer relationships	Straight-line	20 years

2.10 Impairment

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). The recoverable amount shall be estimated for the individual asset. If it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of the individual asset, an entity shall determine the recoverable amount of the Cash Generating Unit ("CGU") to which the asset belongs (the asset's CGU).

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

2.11 Goodwill

Goodwill arising on an acquisition of a business is carried at cost, as established at the date of acquisition of the business less accumulated impairment losses, if any.

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Company's CGU's (or groups of CGU's) that is expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. A CGU to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an indication that the unit may be impaired. If the recoverable amount of the CGU is less than its carrying amount, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to the other assets of the unit pro rata based on

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. Any impairment loss for goodwill is recognized directly in profit or loss. An impairment loss recognized for goodwill is not reversed in subsequent periods.

On disposal of the relevant CGU, the attributable amount of goodwill is included in the determination of the gain or loss on disposal.

2.12 Leases

At the inception of a lease contract, the Company assesses whether the contract is or contains a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assess whether: (i) the contract involves the use of an identified asset; (ii) the Company has the right to obtain substantially all the economic benefits from the use of the asset throughout the period, and; (iii) the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset.

The Company presents right-of-use assets in Property and Equipment on the statement of financial position. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term plus expected renewal options which are available to the Company. The estimated useful life of right-of-use assets is determined on the same basis as Property and Equipment.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Company uses the rate implicit in the lease as the discount rate for leases.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise of: (i) fixed payments; (ii) amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; (iii) the exercise price under purchase option that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise; (iv) lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option; and (v) penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Company is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase extension or termination option. When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The Company recognizes depreciation for right-of-use assets and interest expense on lease liabilities in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

In the statement of cash flows, the Company includes repayments of the principal portion of the lease liabilities under financing activities. Lease payments for short-term leases, lease payment for leases of low-value assets that are not included in the measurement of the lease liability are classified as cash flows from operating activities.

2.13 Income taxes

Deferred tax assets are recognized for tax losses that can be carried forward to the extent that such assets can be realized. Deferred tax is also recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized for the following temporary differences:

- (i) the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss;
- (ii) differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future; and
- (iii) deferred tax for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when the related asset is realized or liability is settled, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on taxable income for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted, at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustments to tax payable in respect of previous years.

2.14 Share capital

Common shares

Common shares issued are classified as share capital, a component of shareholders' equity. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of common shares are recognized as a deduction from share capital.

Equity units

Proceeds received on the issuance of units, comprised of common shares and warrants, are allocated using the residual value method. Under the residual value method, proceeds are allocated to the common shares up to their fair value, determined by reference to the quoted market price of the common shares on the issuance date, and the remaining balance, if any, to the reserve for warrants.

2.15 Stock-based compensation

Stock-based compensation to employees and non-employees includes expense related to the vesting of stock options. The fair value of stock options is measured at the grant date and each tranche is recognized on a straight-line basis over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes-Merton option pricing model ("BSM") taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of stock options that are expected to vest. The BSM requires management to estimate the expected volatility, the term of the equity instrument, the risk-free rate of return over the term, expected dividends, and the number of equity instruments expected to ultimately vest. In estimating expected volatility, the Company considers the historical share price volatility of its common shares as well the historical share price of similar publicly listed entities. The fair value of stock options is charged to profit or loss with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus within equity. Previously recognized expenses are not subsequently reversed for options that vest but are not exercised. If and when stock options are ultimately exercised, the applicable amount of contributed surplus is transferred to share capital.

2.16 Revenue recognition

The Company adopted IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* ("IFRS 15") using the full retrospective approach. Revenue is recognized upon transfer of control of promised products and services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for those products or services. The Company determines the amount of revenue to be recognized through application of the following steps:

- Identification of the contract(s) with a customer;
- Identification of the performance obligations in the contract;
- Determination of the transaction price;
- Allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and
- Recognition of revenue when or as the Company satisfies the performance obligations.

Revenue is measured based on the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in a contract with a customer and excludes amounts collected on behalf of third parties. The Company recognizes revenue when it transfers control of a product or service to a customer. Estimated allowances for returns and credits are recorded as a reduction of revenue at the time of revenue recognition.

Tribe provides integrated digitally-enabled property management services to property developers, condominium and residential communities and owners and residents. The Company generates revenue from two sources: software and services and software licensing fees.

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Software and services

Revenue is recognized when the service has been provided to the customer and the performance obligation is satisfied. The contracts are billed on a month-to-month basis and as such, the performance obligation is satisfied at the end of the month.

Software licensing fees

Software licensing services are sold at a set price per property development. The customer has access to the platform indefinitely. Revenue is deferred and recognized as the performance obligation is satisfied over time. Management has determined that the average usage period for the application is 2 years and recognizes revenue over that period.

2.17 Cost of software and services and software licensing fees

The Company defines cost of software and services and software licensing fees as the salaries and related benefits of community managers, property accountants, managing brokers and resident caretakers, as well as the software licensing fees and hosting fees of the platform used to manage the condo and rental properties.

2.18 Government grant

Loans received from government grants are recognized initially at fair value, with the difference between the fair value of the loan based on prevailing market interest rates and the amount received recorded as a government grant gain in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and the accompanying disclosures. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods. These assumptions and estimates are regularly reviewed. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimates are revised and in any future years affected. The Company's main judgements, estimates and assumptions are presented below:

3.1 Business combinations

On the completion of business acquisitions, management's judgement is required to estimate the purchase price and to identify and determine the fair value of all assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The determination of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed is based on management's estimates and certain assumptions generally included in a present value calculation of the related cash flows.

3.2 Going concern

Management has applied judgements in the assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern when preparing its consolidated financial statements. Management prepares its consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or has no realistic alternative other than to do so.

3.3 Impairment of goodwill

Determining whether goodwill is impaired requires an estimation of the value in use of the CGU's to which goodwill has been allocated. The value in use calculation requires management to estimate the future cash flows expected to arise from the CGU and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate present value. Where the actual future cash flows are less than expected, a material impairment loss may arise.

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued)

The Company tests goodwill for impairment at least annually in accordance with the requirements of IAS 36 *Impairment of Assets*. The recoverable amounts of CGU's are determined based on the greater of their fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. These calculations require the use of estimates.

For the purposes of impairment testing, assets are grouped into CGU's that have been identified as being the smallest identifiable group of assets that generate cash inflows that are independent of cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets. The determination of these CGU's is based on management's judgement in regards to shared infrastructure, geographical proximity, product type and other relevant factors.

Value in use calculations requires assumptions about revenue growth rates, operating margins, and discount rates. In arriving at its forecasts, the Company considered past experience, economic trends and inflation as well as industry and market trends.

3.4 Valuation of deferred tax assets

In assessing the realization of deferred tax assets, the Company considers the extent to which it is probable that the deferred tax asset will be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent on the generation of future taxable profits during the period in which those temporary losses and tax loss carry-forwards become deductible. The Company considers the expected reversal of deferred tax liabilities and projected future taxable income in making this assessment.

3.5 Determination of useful life

Each significant component of property and equipment and intangible assets are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Estimated useful lives are determined based on current facts and past management experience and take into consideration the anticipated physical life of the asset, existing long-term sales agreements and contracts, current and forecasted demand, and the potential for technological obsolescence.

4. REVERSE ACQUISITION TRANSACTION

On March 15, 2021, Cherry Street acquired all of the outstanding shares of Tribe Private by way of a three-cornered amalgamation and changed its name to "Tribe Property Technologies Inc." (Note 1). The transaction was completed by way of a share exchange between the shareholders of Cherry Street and the shareholders of Tribe Private. In exchange for 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of Tribe Private, the shareholders of Tribe Private received an aggregate of 15,529,257 common shares of the Company. Stock options of Cherry Street and Tribe Private were exchanged for equivalent stock options of the Company.

The transaction resulted in Tribe Private obtaining control of the combined entity by obtaining control of governance and management decision-making processes, and the resulting authority to govern the financial and operating policies of the combined entity.

The transaction constituted a RTO of Cherry Street by Tribe Private and has been accounted for as a RTO transaction in accordance with IFRS 2, Share-based payments. The Company did not meet the definition of a business in accordance with IFRS 3, Business combinations, as such, the transaction does not constitute a business combination.

For accounting purposes, Tribe Private is treated as the accounting parent (legal subsidiary) and Cherry Street as the accounting subsidiary (legal parent). The fair value of the consideration paid by Tribe Private less the fair value of net assets acquired of Cherry Street constitutes listing expense and has been recorded in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

The RTO was measured at the fair value of the shares that Tribe Private would have had to issue to the shareholders of Cherry Street, being 361,000 common shares, to give the shareholders of Cherry Street the same percentage of equity interest in the combined entity that results from the reverse acquisition had it taken the legal form of Tribe Private acquiring Cherry Street.

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

4. REVERSE ACQUISITION TRANSACTION (continued)

Consideration paid on RTO	
361,000 common shares (Note 17)	\$ 1,805,000
Fair value of replacement options ⁽¹⁾ (Note 18)	67,169
Total consideration	1,872,169
Fair value of net assets acquired	
Cash	673,611
Accounts payable	(182,870)
Net identifiable assets acquired	490,741
Excess consideration over net assets acquired	1,381,428
Transaction costs	253,028
Listing expenses	\$ 1,634,456

⁽¹⁾ Fair value of the Company's options upon completion of the RTO.

5. BUSINESS COMBINATION

On December 31, 2020, the Company acquired 100% of the common shares of Gateway Property Management Corp. ("Gateway") and R.D.C. Property Services Ltd. ("RDC") for 200,000 common shares of the Company and a promissory note of \$9,000,000 (Note 15). Included in the agreement are purchase price adjustments that were based on revenue targets for the year ended December 31, 2021. There were no adjustments made to the purchase price. In connection with the acquisition, the Company incurred and expensed transaction costs of \$110,000.

Gateway and RDC are property management service companies with a network of clients across Canada. The acquisition expands the Company's geographical footprint in the condo management services sector to the provinces of Alberta and Ontario, as well as significantly increases the scale of its rental management business.

In accordance with the measurement requirements set out under IFRS 3, Business Combinations, the preliminary purchase price allocation based on the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed is as follows:

Fair value of Tribe shares	\$ 1,000,000
(200,000 common shares at \$5 per share) (Note 17)	
Promissory note (Note 15)	8,688,417
Working capital payment adjustment	968,792
Fair value of purchase consideration	\$ 10,657,209
Allocated to:	
Cash	\$ 876,774
Investment in marketable securities	60,958
Accounts receivable	384,897
Prepaid expenses	262,162
Property and equipment (Note 9)	1,612,096
Intangible assets (Note 10)	6,257,650
Goodwill (Note 10)	4,766,641
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(550,189)
Lease liabilities (Note 14)	(1,323,780)
Deferred tax liability	(1,690,000)
Total	\$ 10,657,209

The goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of net assets acquired. It is attributable to the workforce acquired and expected synergies from combining operations. None of the goodwill is deductible for tax purposes.

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

5. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

The receivables acquired in the transaction have a fair value of \$384,897 which approximates the gross contractual amounts receivable. The best estimate at the acquisition date of the contractual cash flows for which collection is uncertain is \$0.

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the working capital payment adjustment was increased by \$31,208 to \$1,000,000 (Notes 10 and 15) to account for delayed payment and adjustment of security. Subsequent to December 31, 2021, the working capital payment adjustment was made (Note 15). No other adjustments were made to the purchase price allocation.

6. REVENUE

A disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers is as follows:

	For the year ended December 31, 2021	For the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020	For the year ended April 30, 2020
Software and service fees	\$ 13,640,469	\$ 2,331,331	\$ 3,139,233
Transactional revenues	1,887,732	531,556	753,097
Software and services	15,528,201	2,862,887	3,892,330
Software licensing fees	302,705	202,592	320,863
Total revenue	\$ 15,830,906	\$ 3,065,479	\$ 4,213,193

7. SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE

Selling, general and administrative expenses are comprised of:

	For the year ended December 31, 2021	For the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020	For the year ended April 30, 2020
Salaries and wages	\$ 6,931,639	\$ 1,074,796	\$ 1,477,605
Office expenses	2,660,668	617,574	782,574
Professional fees	1,273,134	537,564	192,266
Investor relations	635,621	-	-
Advertising and promotion	170,910	25,520	74,934
	\$ 11,671,972	\$ 2,255,454	\$ 2,527,379

8. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

The balance of accounts receivable is comprised of the following:

	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020	April 30, 2020
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts	\$ 608,805	\$ 438,154	\$ 186,543
Other receivables	77,531	108,428	339,859
	\$ 686,336	\$ 546,582	\$ 526,402

As at December 31, 2021, an allowance for doubtful accounts of \$40,061 (December 31, 2020 - \$15,214; April 30, 2020 - \$nil) has been provided for balances outstanding over 90 days.

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

9. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Computer hardware	Computer software	Furniture and equipment	Leasehold improvements	Right-of-use assets	Total
Cost						
Balance, April 30, 2019	\$ 167,796	\$ 1,039,713	\$ 71,200	\$ 168,751	\$ 543,992	\$ 1,991,452
Additions	32,433	-	984	-	15,224	48,641
Balance, April 30, 2020	200,229	1,039,713	72,184	168,751	559,216	2,040,093
Additions	11,962	4,090	576	-	13,342	29,970
Assets acquired (Note 5)	30,688	5,457	84,037	168,021	1,323,893	1,612,096
Balance, December 31, 2020	242,879	1,049,260	156,797	336,772	1,896,451	3,682,159
Additions	54,271	46,286	16,103	-	2,729,235	2,845,895
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$ 297,150	\$ 1,095,546	\$ 172,900	\$ 336,772	\$ 4,625,687	\$ 6,528,054
Accumulated amortization						
Balance, April 30, 2019	\$ 123,259	\$ 301,871	\$ 30,756	\$ 163,292	\$ 197,305	\$ 816,483
Depreciation	33,416	393,054	8,187	1,740	120,155	556,552
Balance, April 30, 2020	156,675	694,925	38,943	165,032	317,460	1,373,035
Depreciation	13,481	68,794	4,413	879	84,919	172,486
Balance, December 31, 2020	170,156	763,719	43,356	165,911	402,379	1,545,521
Depreciation	49,025	94,049	37,683	23,728	677,272	881,756
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$ 219,181	\$ 857,768	\$ 81,039	\$ 189,639	\$ 1,079,651	\$ 2,427,277
Net book value						
Balance, April 30, 2020	\$ 43,554	\$ 344,788	\$ 33,241	\$ 3,719	\$ 241,756	\$ 667,058
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ 72,723	\$ 285,541	\$ 113,441	\$ 170,861	\$ 1,494,072	\$ 2,136,638
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$ 77,969	\$ 237,778	\$ 91,861	\$ 147,133	\$ 3,546,036	\$ 4,100,777

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

10. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL

	Customer Relationships	Goodwill
Cost		
Balance, April 30, 2020 and April 30, 2019	\$ 1,027,958	\$ 717,056
Additions (Note 5)	6,257,650	4,766,641
Balance, December 31, 2020	7,285,608	5,483,697
Additions	415,000	31,208
Impairment	-	(657,389)
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$ 7,700,608	\$ 4,857,516
Accumulated amortization		
Balance, April 30, 2019	\$ 92,703	\$ -
Amortization	51,398	-
Balance, April 30, 2020	144,101	-
Amortization	34,265	-
Balance, December 31, 2020	178,366	-
Amortization	370,802	-
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$ 549,168	\$ -
Net book value		
Balance, April 30, 2020	\$ 883,857	\$ 717,056
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ 7,107,242	\$ 5,483,697
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$ 7,151,440	\$ 4,857,516

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company made three acquisitions of property management contracts for total consideration of \$415,000. Of this amount, \$50,000 was settled through the issuance of common shares (Note 17).

For the purposes of assessing impairment of goodwill and non-financial assets, the Company must identify its CGUs. Determination of what constitutes a CGU is subject to management judgment. Management has determined that the Company has two CGUs: Tribe CGU and Gateway CGU. Both CGUs belong to the Software and Services segment as they pertain to the property management business associated with the Company's community-living technology platform.

At December 31, 2021, the Company tested its CGUs for impairment of customer relationships and goodwill.

For the Gateway CGU, it was determined that the estimated recoverable amount of \$10,511,813 exceeded its carrying amount of \$9,278,310. The estimated recoverable amount of the Gateway CGU was calculated as the fair value of the assets less cost of disposal. The fair value less cost of disposal was determined with a discounted cash flow approach based on the Company's historical performance. The Company used a pre-tax discount rate of 8.7% that reflected current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the CGU. As certain inputs to the valuation are not based on observable market data, the recoverable value of Gateway CGU is categorized in Level 3 of the fair value measurement hierarchy. The Company recorded \$nil impairment.

For the Tribe CGU, it was determined that the carrying amounts of \$1,573,109 exceeded its estimated recoverable amount \$915,720. The estimated recoverable amount of the Tribe CGU was calculated as value in use. The value in use was determined with a discounted cash flow approach based on the Company's historical performance. The Company used a risk adjusted discount rate of 16.5% over a 5-year period with terminal value and growth rate of 0%. The Company recorded an impairment charge of \$657,389 in operating expenses. The impairment was primarily attributable to an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses over historical periods as salaries and wages increased. A 1% increase in the assumed discount rate would result in an additional impairment of \$49,000.

At December 31, 2021, the carrying amount of goodwill allocated to the Gateway CGU is \$3,107,849 and the carrying amount of goodwill allocated to the Tribe CGU is \$59,667.

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

11. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020	April 30, 2020
Accounts payable	\$ 673,607	\$ 1,978,029	\$ 649,537
Accrued liabilities	728,379	172,728	70,000
	\$ 1,401,986	\$ 2,150,757	\$ 719,537

12. DEFERRED REVENUE

Balance, April 30, 2019	\$ 255,626
Billings	233,866
Revenue recognized	(260,046)
Balance, April 30, 2020	229,446
Billings	149,002
Revenue recognized	(162,270)
Balance, December 31, 2020	216,178
Billings	257,470
Revenue recognized	(235,390)
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$ 238,258

13. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020	April 30, 2020
Operating line of credit	\$ -	\$ 44,457	\$ 9,365
CEBA loan	23,808	20,854	18,882
Demand loan	135,373	203,174	248,375
	\$ 159,181	\$ 268,485	\$ 276,622

Operating line of credit

The Company has a \$1,000,000 operating line of credit with the Toronto-Dominion Bank ("TD") available to be drawn at the Company's discretion. The interest rate is prime + 1.25% per annum and is calculated daily and payable monthly in arrears. All amounts are repayable immediately on demand by TD and the credit facility may be terminated by TD at any time.

CEBA loan

On April 30, 2020, the Company received a \$40,000 line of credit under the Canada Emergency Business Account ("CEBA") program funded by the Government of Canada. The CEBA line of credit is non-interest bearing and can be repaid without penalty at any time.

On June 30, 2021, the outstanding balance on the CEBA line of credit of \$40,000 automatically converted to a 2-year interest-free term loan (the "CEBA term loan"). If 75% of the CEBA term loan is repaid on or before December 31, 2022, the remaining 25% will be forgiven. If, on December 31, 2022, the Company exercises the option for a 3-year term extension, interest of 5% per annum will apply to any remaining balance during the extension period. The Company recorded the CEBA term loan at fair value using an effective interest rate of 13.3%. The difference between the amount received and the fair value of the CEBA loan of \$21,118 was recorded as a gain on government grant during the year ended April 30, 2020. The fair value of the CEBA term loan is accreted up to its cost and during the year ended December 31, 2021, interest accretion of \$2,954 (period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 - \$1,972; year ended April 30, 2020 - \$nil) was recognized.

Demand loan

On January 17, 2019, the Company secured a loan facility of up to \$300,000. The loan is due on demand and bears interest at prime plus 2% per annum, calculated on the daily outstanding balance of the loan, and is payable monthly.

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

13. LOANS AND BORROWINGS (continued)

The loan is secured by:

- First priority over all present and subsequently acquired personal property;
- Unlimited guarantee of advances executed by the Company, supported by second charge on all present and subsequently acquired personal property of the Company; and
- Evidence of business insurance, including general liability insurance.

14. LEASES

The Company leases office space for its operations as well as computers and related equipment. The leased assets and liabilities were measured at the present value of the lease payments plus the anticipated exercise of renewal options, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate which was estimated to be between 10% and 13%.

The Company's lease liabilities are as follows:

	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020	April 30, 2020
Current portion of lease obligations	\$ 855,813	\$ 831,689	\$ 214,195
Non-current portion of lease obligations	2,951,132	808,011	206,131
	\$ 3,806,945	\$ 1,639,700	\$ 420,326

The lease liability interest expense recognized in profit and loss and lease payments recognized in the financing component of statement of cash flows is as follows:

Balance, April 30, 2019	\$ 462,125
New leases	32,478
Interest expense	46,236
Payments	(120,513)
Balance, April 30, 2020	420,326
New leases	13,342
Leases acquired (Note 5)	1,323,780
Interest expense	26,540
Payments	(144,288)
Balance, December 31, 2020	1,639,700
New leases (Note 9)	2,729,235
Interest expense	408,652
Payments	(970,642)
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$ 3,806,945

As at December 31, 2021, the Company is committed to minimum lease payments as follows:

	December 31, 2021
Less than one year	\$ 857,961
One to five years	2,416,459
More than five years	2,375,855
Total undiscounted lease liabilities	\$ 5,650,275

The Company did not designate any leases as low-value or short-term under IFRS 16.

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

15. NOTE PAYABLE

In connection with the acquisition of Gateway, the Company owed a note payable of \$9,000,000 plus a working capital adjustment of \$1,000,000 (Note 5). Subsequent to December 31, 2021, the working capital payment adjustment was made. The note payable bears interest at 5% per annum, which is accrued and paid monthly. The principal is repayable as follows:

- \$5,000,000, plus accrued interest, paid on March 29, 2021;
- \$1,000,000 payable on December 31, 2022;
- \$1,000,000 payable on December 31, 2023;
- \$1,000,000 payable on December 31, 2024;
- The remaining principal and any accrued interest outstanding, on December 31, 2025.

The note payable has been recorded at its fair value, using a market rate of 7.5% per annum:

	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020	April 30, 2020
Current portion of note payable	\$ 923,117	\$ 5,283,333	\$ -
Working capital payment adjustment due	1,000,000	968,792	-
Total current portion of note payable	1,923,117	6,252,125	-
Non-current portion of note payable	2,865,190	3,405,084	-
Total note payable	\$ 4,788,307	\$ 9,657,209	\$ -

16. DUE TO RELATED PARTIES

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company settled \$2,156,291 of amounts due to related parties. The amounts due to related parties were unsecured, bore interest at 5% per annum and had no set repayment terms. Of the amount owing, \$889,926 was repaid in cash and \$1,266,365 was converted to common shares via the issuance of 253,270 common shares (Note 17).

17. SHARE CAPITAL

17.1 Authorized

Authorized, unlimited number of voting common shares without par value.

17.2 Issued common shares

In connection with the RTO, Tribe Private consolidated its common shares on the basis of one post-consolidation common share for every 9.1719 pre-consolidation common shares. All share figures have been recast to reflect the consolidation (Note 4). As at December 31, 2021, December 31, 2020 and April 30, 2020, the Company had 15,903,231, 12,600,000 and 11,866,067 common shares outstanding, respectively.

On September 9, 2020, the Company entered into advisory agreements for services in connection with pursuit of a public listing, in exchange for the issuance of 533,933 common shares issuable upon the entering of a binding letter of intent for the purposes of a public listing. The Tribe Private common shares were issued on November 25, 2020 and recognized as share capital in the statement of shareholders equity, at their fair value of \$2,669,653 with a corresponding expense in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss as transaction costs.

On December 11, 2020, Tribe Private completed a brokered private placement financing through the issuance of 2,325,984 subscription receipts at a purchase price of \$5.00 per receipt for gross proceeds of \$11,629,920. In connection with the financing, the agents received a cash commission of \$620,745, representing 6% of the gross proceeds, and 146,434 compensation options representing 6% of the subscription receipts sold. The gross proceeds were held in escrow pending satisfaction of certain conditions. The proceeds were released from escrow on March 16, 2021 and the common shares were recognized in the statement of changes in shareholders' equity on that date. There were additional professional fees of \$264,685 incurred by the Company that have been recorded as share issuance costs.

On December 31, 2020, the Company issued 200,000 common shares with a fair value of \$1,000,000 as part of the total consideration to acquire Gateway and RDC (Note 5).

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

17. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

On March 5, 2021, Tribe Private completed a non-brokered private placement financing through the issuance of 340,000 subscription receipts at a purchase price of \$5.00 per receipt for gross proceeds of \$1,700,000. In connection with the financing, the agents received a cash commission of \$59,500, representing 3.5% of the gross proceeds, and 11,900 compensation options representing 3.5% of the subscription receipts sold. The gross proceeds were held in escrow pending satisfaction of certain conditions. The proceeds were released from escrow on March 29, 2021 and the common shares were recognized in the statement of changes in shareholders' equity on that date.

These compensation options were valued using the Black-Scholes-Merton option pricing model, using an exercise price of \$5.00, expected life of 2 years, volatility of 50% and risk-free rate of 0.31%, resulting in a total fair value of \$220,537. These compensation options have been recorded as share issuance costs.

On February 12, 2021, the Company settled \$1,266,365 of amounts owing to related parties through the issuance of 253,270 common shares (Note 16).

On March 15, 2021, the RTO was completed by way of a share exchange between the shareholders of Cherry Street and the shareholders of Tribe Property Technologies Inc. (Note 4). The RTO was measured at the fair value of the shares that Tribe Property Technologies Inc. would have had to issue to the shareholders of Cherry Street, being 361,000 common shares, to give the shareholders of Cherry Street the same percentage of equity interest in the combined entity that results from the reverse acquisition had it taken the legal form of Tribe Property Technologies Inc. acquiring Cherry Street (Note 4).

On March 15, 2021, the Company issued 10,000 common shares with a fair value of \$50,000 to a related party, for consulting services received in connection with the going public transaction (Note 22).

On November 8, 2021, the Company issued 12,977 common shares with a fair value of \$50,000 in connection with an acquisition of property management contracts (Note 10).

18. STOCK AND COMPENSATION OPTIONS

In connection with its public listing, Tribe Private consolidated its common shares on the basis of one post-consolidation common share for every 9.1719 pre-consolidation common shares. All stock and compensation option figures have been recast to reflect the consolidation (Note 4).

The Company has a rolling stock option plan ("SOP") whereby a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company may be reserved for issuance pursuant to the exercise of stock options. The terms of the granted stock options are fixed by the Board of Directors and are not to exceed ten years. The exercise price of stock options is determined by the Board of Directors.

Stock options granted under the SOP may vest immediately on grant, or over a period as determined by the Board of Directors, or in respect of stock options granted for investor relations services, as prescribed by the Exchange policy. The Black-Scholes-Merton option pricing model inputs for stock options granted during the year ended December 31, 2021 and period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 are as follows:

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

18. STOCK AND COMPENSATION OPTIONS (continued)

Grant Date	Expiry Date	Share Price at Grant Date	Exercise Price	Risk-Free Interest Rate	Expected Life (in years)	Volatility Factor	Dividend Yield	Fair Value
May 1, 2020	April 30, 2025	\$2.29	\$2.75	0.37%	5	100%	0%	\$1.64
February 1, 2021	January 31, 2026	\$5.00	\$5.00	0.42%	5	50%	0%	\$2.15
February 22, 2021	February 21, 2026	\$5.00	\$5.00	0.67%	5	50%	0%	\$2.17
February 22, 2021	February 21, 2023	\$5.00	\$5.00	0.23%	2	50%	0%	\$1.39

The risk-free interest rate is based on the Canadian government bond rate for a similar term as the expected life of the stock options. The stock options vest over periods of 1, 2, 3 and 4 years.

The volatility factor is based on the historical share price volatility of the Company's daily share closing prices over a period equal to the expected life of each stock option grant. Additionally, given the Company's limited trading history, the volatilities of comparable companies were considered.

Total stock-based compensation expense during the year ended December 31, 2021 was \$815,645 (period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 – \$646,481; year ended April 30, 2020 - \$nil), using the Black-Scholes-Merton option pricing model.

A continuity schedule of the Company's outstanding stock and compensation options for the year ended December 31, 2021, period ended December 31, 2020 and year ended April 30, 2020 is as follows:

	For the year ended December 31, 2021		For the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020		For the year ended April 30, 2020	
	Number outstanding	Weighted average exercise price	Number outstanding	Weighted average exercise price	Number outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding, beginning	394,530	\$ 2.75	-	\$ -	-	\$ -
Options exchanged in RTO (Note 4)	36,100	4.22	-	-	-	-
Granted ⁽¹⁾	778,874	5.00	394,530	2.75	-	-
Forfeited	(4,500)	5.00	-	-	-	-
Outstanding, ending	1,205,004	\$ 4.24	394,530	\$ 2.75	-	\$ -
Exercisable, ending	753,874	\$ 3.79	394,530	\$ 2.75	-	\$ -

⁽¹⁾ The continuity schedule for the year ended December 31, 2021 includes 158,334 compensation options issued in connection with the brokered private placement and non-brokered private placement financings (Note 17). These compensation options were not issued out of the Company's SOP.

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

18. STOCK AND COMPENSATION OPTIONS (continued)

At December 31, 2021, the Company had outstanding stock and compensation options as follows:

Expiry date	Options outstanding	Options exercisable	Exercise price	Weighted average remaining contractual life (in years)
March 15, 2022	36,100	36,100	\$ 4.22	0.20
February 21, 2023	70,000	47,500	\$ 5.00	1.14
March 15, 2023 ⁽¹⁾	158,334	158,334	\$ 5.00	1.20
April 30, 2025	394,530	394,530	\$ 2.75	3.33
January 31, 2026	200,000	40,000	\$ 5.00	4.08
February 21, 2026	346,040	77,410	\$ 5.00	4.14
	1,205,004	753,874		3.19

⁽¹⁾ Compensation options issued in connection with the brokered private placement and non-brokered private placement financings (Note 17). These compensation options were not issued out of the Company's SOP.

19. INCOME TAXES

	For the year ended December 31, 2021	For the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020	For the year ended April 30, 2020
Income tax (recovery) expense:			
Current income tax expense	\$ 80,067	\$ -	\$ 1,679
Deferred income tax recovery	(1,763,502)	-	-
Total income tax (recovery) expense	\$ (1,683,435)	\$ -	\$ 1,679

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with reported taxes is as follows:

	For the year ended December 31, 2021	For the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020	For the year ended April 30, 2020
Net loss before tax	\$ (9,292,704)	\$ (4,742,572)	\$ (2,062,465)
Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax rate	27.00%	27.00%	27.00%
Income tax benefit based on Canadian statutory tax rates	(2,509,030)	(1,280,494)	(556,866)
Effects of the following:			
Non-deductible expenditures	702,228	45,179	(62,953)
Tax impact of intangible assets	118,159	-	-
Tax impact of leases	(291,392)	-	-
Share issuance costs	(255,131)	-	-
Acquisition of tax losses and other related	(64,620)	(119,953)	-
Prior year losses carried forward and SR&ED	(448,779)	(162,873)	-
Changes in unrecognized deferred tax assets	1,065,130	1,518,141	621,498
Income tax recovery	\$ (1,683,435)	\$ -	\$ 1,679

The Company had deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses for which no deferred tax assets have been recognized as follows:

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

19. INCOME TAXES (continued)

	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020	April 30, 2020
Deferred income tax assets:			
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	\$ 6,291,154	\$ 4,724,057	\$ 3,324,872
Share issuance costs	273,841	-	-
Capital assets	828,745	436,297	309,257
Intangible assets	(1,605,047)	-	-
SR&ED ITCs	448,890	-	-
Marketable securities	(20,183)	(8,084)	-
Unrecognized deferred income tax assets	(6,217,400)	(5,152,270)	(3,634,129)
Deferred income tax assets	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

The Company has the following deferred income tax liability related to its intangible assets (Note 10):

	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020	April 30, 2020
Deferred income tax liability:			
Intangible assets	\$ 1,605,047	\$ 1,763,502	\$ 73,502
Offset with deferred income tax assets	(1,605,047)	-	-
Deferred income tax liability	\$ -	\$ 1,763,502	\$ 73,502

The Company had Canadian non-capital losses at December 31, 2021 of \$23,300,571 which expire between 2031 to 2041, and SR&ED income tax credits of approximately \$1.6 million.

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

20.1 Categories of financial instruments and fair value measurements

The Company's financial assets and liabilities are classified as follows:

	Level	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020	April 30, 2020
Financial assets:				
<i>Fair value through profit and loss</i>				
Cash	1	\$ 1,211,899	\$ 908,009	\$ 119,433
Investments	1	75,832	60,598	-
<i>Amortized cost</i>				
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts	2	686,336	546,582	526,402
Financial liabilities:				
<i>Financial liabilities at amortized cost</i>				
Accounts payable	2	\$ 673,607	\$ 1,978,029	\$ 649,537
Credit facility	2	-	44,457	9,365
Short-term debt	2	23,808	20,854	18,882
Demand loan	2	135,373	203,174	248,385
Note payable	2	4,788,307	9,657,209	-
Due to related parties	2	-	2,156,291	1,625,873

20.2 Fair value information

The fair values of the Company's financial instruments approximate their carrying amounts due to the short-term nature of these instruments.

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

IFRS 13 *Fair Value Measurement* establishes a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in measuring fair value as follows:

- Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and
- Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

20.3 Management of financial risks

There were no transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy during the year ended December 31, 2021, period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020. As at December 31, 2021, December 31, 2020 and April 30, 2020, the Company's cash and investments were valued using Level 1 inputs of the fair value hierarchy.

The following is an analysis of the contractual maturities of the Company's financial liabilities as at December 31, 2021:

	Within 12 months	After 12 months
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 1,401,986	\$ -
Short-term debt	23,808	-
Demand loan	135,373	-
Note payable	1,923,117	2,865,190
Total	\$ 3,484,284	\$ 2,865,190

The Company's financial instruments expose the Company to certain financial risks, including credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk and foreign currency risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the potential that a counterparty will fail to perform its obligations. The Company has a significant number of customers which minimizes concentration of credit risk. The Company is exposed to credit risk from customers. In order to reduce its credit risk, the Company deals only with financially sound counterparties and, accordingly, does not anticipate loss for non-performance. An allowance for doubtful accounts is established based upon factors surrounding the credit risk of specific accounts, historical trends and other information. Over 90% of accounts receivable is current. The amounts disclosed in the balance sheet represent the maximum credit risks. The Company's cash are also exposed to credit risk. Cash is held with a major financial institution, consequently, the risk is assessed as low.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's interest rates on its short-term debt, note payable and demand loan are fixed. Management monitors its interest rates compared to market rates on a regular basis. The Company does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to interest rate risk. Accordingly, interest rate risk is assessed as low.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the Company's net loss will vary from fluctuations of foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates. The Company has not entered into any forward currency contracts or other financial derivatives to hedge foreign exchange risk. The Company is exposed to limited foreign currency transactions and has assessed the currency risk as low.

Liquidity risk

The Company's objective is to have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they become due. The Company monitors its cash balances and cash flows generated from operations to meet its requirements. As at December 31, 2021, the most significant financial liabilities are its accounts payables and accrued liabilities, short-term debt, demand loan, and note payable. As at December 31, 2021, the Company assessed its liquidity risk as moderate. Subsequent to December 31, 2021, the Company received gross proceeds of \$21,000,000 from a brokered financing (Note 24).

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

21. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

Management determined the Company's operating segments based on information reviewed by the Company's chief operating decision-maker, which consists of the Chief Executive Officer and the leadership team; largely on the basis of services offered and the classes of customers served.

The Company has three operating segments: (1) software and services, (2) software licensing fees, and (3) corporate. Software and services refers to the property management business associated with the Company's community-living technology platform. Software licensing fees refers to the Company's deficiency management software provided to developers and rental management software provided to landlords. The Company's corporate segment refers to the strategic and operational leadership of management, and shared corporate services to the group through the Company's head office operations. Financial performance and balances by segment are as follows:

	Software and Services	Software Licensing Fees	Corporate	Total
For the year ended December 31, 2021				
Revenue	\$ 15,528,201	\$ 302,705	\$ -	\$ 15,830,906
Expenses	15,840,075	3,742,610	3,200,101	22,782,786
Impairment of goodwill (Note 10)	657,389	-	-	657,389
Net loss	\$ (969,263)	\$ (3,439,905)	\$ (3,200,101)	\$ (7,609,269)
For the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020				
Revenue	\$ 2,862,887	\$ 202,592	\$ -	\$ 3,065,479
Expenses	2,718,619	1,125,518	3,963,914	7,808,051
Net income (loss)	\$ 144,268	\$ (922,926)	\$ (3,963,914)	\$ (4,742,572)
For the year ended April 30, 2020				
Revenue	\$ 320,863	\$ 3,892,330	\$ -	\$ 4,213,193
Expenses	1,847,822	3,818,071	611,444	6,277,337
Net income (loss)	\$ (1,526,959)	\$ 74,259	\$ (611,444)	\$ (2,064,144)
As at December 31, 2021				
Assets	\$ 16,340,357	\$ 2,041,674	\$ -	\$ 18,382,031
Liabilities	9,588,288	806,389	-	10,394,677
Property and equipment	3,788,663	312,114	-	4,100,777
Intangible assets	7,151,440	-	-	7,151,440
As at December 31, 2020				
Assets	\$ 14,643,624	\$ 2,365,952	\$ -	\$ 17,009,576
Liabilities	13,849,833	4,002,289	-	17,852,122
Property and equipment	1,833,920	302,718	-	2,136,638
Intangible assets	7,107,242	-	-	7,107,242
As at April 30, 2020				
Assets	\$ 2,377,647	\$ 551,551	\$ -	\$ 2,929,198
Liabilities	2,665,151	680,155	-	3,345,306
Property and equipment	301,003	366,055	-	667,058
Intangible assets	883,857	-	-	883,857

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

22. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. Key management personnel include the Company's Board of Directors and members of the executive team.

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into transactions with its related parties that are considered to be arm's length transactions and made at normal market prices and on normal commercial terms.

- a) Key management compensation was as follows:

	For the year ended December 31, 2021	For the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020	For the year ended April 30, 2020
Salary	\$ 811,637	\$ 300,746	\$ 426,192
Board of Directors' fees	130,359	-	-
Short-term benefits	103,813	43,534	83,657
Stock-based compensation	597,344	342,009	-

- b) During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company paid cash of \$37,500 and issued 10,000 common shares with a fair value of \$50,000 to a related party for consulting services received in connection with the RTO (Notes 4 and 17).
- c) During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company made lease payments for office space of \$500,180 to a company affiliated with a member of the executive team. The office leases have an average remaining term of 9 years.
- d) During the year ended April 30, 2020, the Company earned rent and consulting income from a company controlled by a former director of \$27,885.
- e) As at December 31, 2021, December 31, 2020 and April 30, 2020, the Company had amounts receivable of \$nil, \$4,301 and \$12,365, respectively, from a company controlled by a former director in its accounts receivable (Note 8).
- f) During the year ended December 31, 2021, period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and year ended April 30, 2020, the Company sold \$nil, \$3,840 and \$18,720, respectively, of software products and services to companies controlled by a former director.
- g) During the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020, the Company issued 3,497,547 common shares to a company controlled by a former director, as consideration for advisory services received in connection with pursuing a public listing (Note 17).
- h) During the year ended April 30, 2020, the Company sold its remaining investment in OctoAI Technologies Corp. ("OctoAI") to companies controlled by former directors of the Company in exchange for the settlement of related party debt at a deemed value of \$0.10 per share. Management determined the fair value of the OctoAI shares at the time of settlement to be \$0.30 per share, resulting in a loss of \$700,000. The loss was recorded in deficit as it was deemed a transaction with shareholders in their capacity as shareholders.

23. CAPITAL MANGEMENT

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to ensure that there are adequate capital resources to safeguard the Company's ability to execute on its strategic operating plan, continue as a going concern and to maximize its financial flexibility by maintaining strong liquidity and by utilizing alternative sources of capital including equity, debt and bank loans or lines of credit to fund continued growth. In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of shareholders' equity and short-term liabilities, as well as cash. The Company sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk and based on the availability of funding sources. The Company manages its capital structure and adjusts it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. Additional debt and/or equity financing may be pursued in the future as deemed appropriate to balance debt and equity. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, take on additional debt or sell assets to reduce debt. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements and the Company does not pay out dividends. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period.

TRIBE PROPERTY TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the period from May 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and the year ended April 30, 2020

(In Canadian dollars)

24. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to December 31, 2021, the Company entered into the following transactions:

On January 14, 2022, the Company completed a private placement equity financing pursuant to which the Company raised gross proceeds of \$21,000,000 from the sale of units of the Company (each, a "Unit") at a price of \$4.00 per Unit. Each Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant of the Company. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$5.10 per common share, until January 14, 2025, subject to adjustment in certain events.

On January 21, 2022, the Company paid the \$1,000,000 working capital payment adjustment related to the Gateway acquisition (Notes 5 and 15).

The Company granted 147,500 stock options to employees of the Company at a price of \$3.50 to \$5.00 per stock option at various dates between January 18, 2022 and April 11, 2022. The stock options have an expiry date of December 31, 2026.